
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

South Northamptonshire Local Area 
Planning Committee 

A meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning 
Committee will be held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD 

on Thursday 8 September 2022 at 2.15 pm 
 

Agenda  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 August 2022. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 

Planning Applications 
 
5.  Land at Stratford Road, Deanshanger (Pages 11 - 36) 

 
 
6.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
31 August 2022 
 
 
South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor William Barter Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Karen Cooper Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Sue Sharps  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Richard Woods, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322043 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Forum 
Moat Lane 
Towcester 
NN12 6AD 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Thursday 11 August 2022 
at 2.15 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) 

Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 

Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Sue Sharps 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Rosie Herring (For Councillor Karen Cooper) 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Karen Cooper 

Officers Shaun Robson, Development Manager 
Tom Ansell, Principal Planning Officer (For Minute Item 10) 
Jamie Parsons, Planning Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 June 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

9. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:  
  
1.  Members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast and report on the meeting, 

subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 11 August 2022 
 

2.  Members of the public were requested not to call out during the Committee’s 
discussions on any item. 

  
3.  There were no planned fire drills so in the event of an alarm sounding, evacuation 

instructions would be given by officers.  
  

4.  That it be requested that any devices be switched off or onto silent mode. 
  
 

10. Land North of Blenheim Rise, Kings Sutton  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2022/0071/MAO for the outline planning 
permission for residential development of up to 32 no. dwellings with all matters 
reserved except access, including affordable housing, together with the creation of 
new areas of open space, a new access off Hampton Drive, landscaping and all 
enabling ancillary works at Land North of Blenheim Drive, Kings Sutton for Rectory 
Homes Ltd.  
  
Steven Kerry, on behalf of Rectory Homes Ltd, addressed the Committee in support 
of the application.  
  
David Wood, on behalf of Kings Sutton Parish Council, addressed the Committee in 
objection to the application, on the grounds of the development being located outside 
of the village confines, concerns regarding the historical and ongoing flooding risk in 
Kings Sutton and the effectiveness of the proposed attenuation scheme, along with 
the potential impact on the village infrastructure, and the management of construction 
traffic.   
  
Thomas Patterson, speaking on behalf of local residents, addressed the Committee 
in objection to the application and also cited concerns regarding how the 
development would affect the ongoing flooding risk in the local area. 
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the address of the public speakers, and the written update. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That application WNS/2022/0071/MAO be refused for the following reasons: 
  

1.  The proposal fails to comply with the Council’s adopted Development Plan 
which seeks to direct new residential development to the most sustainable 
locations within the district. Specifically, the proposal is a market-led housing 
scheme located outside of the settlement confines and does not comply with 
any of the exception policies listed within the South Northamptonshire Local 
Plan Part 2 that offer support to development outside of the confines of 
settlements. The Council can demonstrate in excess of a five-year housing 
land supply and as such all relevant Development Plan policies are considered 
up to date and paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF does not apply. Having 
considered all relevant material considerations, including the relative 

Page 6



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 11 August 2022 
 

sustainability of the settlement, the availability and accessibility of its services, 
facilities, those of adjoining urban centres and employment opportunities, the 
provision of affordable housing and outcome of recent relevant appeal 
decisions, it is concluded that the harm caused through this application’s 
conflict with the development plan exceeds any considerations that weigh in 
the application’s favour. Therefore, the proposal fails to comply with policy LH1 
of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 and policy R1 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
  

2.  The proposal fails to comply with the Council’s adopted Development Plan 
which seeks to avoid the unacceptable loss of undeveloped land and open 
spaces of particular significance to the form and character of a settlement and 
requires new development to be compatible and integrate well with its 
surroundings and the distinctive local character of the area. The site, and 
particularly the built form within the scheme, will not relate well to the existing 
established residential suburbs on the northern edge of Kings Sutton nor the 
recently completed ‘Little Rushes’ development to the west.  Instead, it results 
in an incongruous, intrusive and disconnected collection of dwellings in an 
open-countryside location, within a parcel of land that contributes positively to 
the appearance, character and setting of the settlement through its 
undeveloped, peaceful nature, and would disrupt the tranquillity of the agrarian 
landscape in this location, which is protected by a Special Landscape Area 
designation Therefore, the proposal fails to comply with policy SS2 (1.a and 
1.b) and policy NE2 of the Local Plan Part 2 and policies S10 and R1 of the 
Joint Core Strategy.  
  

3.  The application is deficient in information required to allow the Council (and 
the relevant consultee) to ascertain the amount and significance of sub-
surface remains that the site has the potential to contain, based upon 
information held by the Northamptonshire Historic Environment Record. This 
advises that extensive Iron Age settlement remains were excavated on the 
adjacent site to the west in 2012. In the absence of a report detailing the 
outcome of a further evaluation phase of archaeological work, required pre-
determination as set out by the Archaeological Advisor to the Council, the 
Council is unable to arrive at an informed view on the archaeological potential 
of the site, and thus whether there is a need for further post-consent works to 
be secured against a full application. The application therefore fails to comply 
with policies HE1 and HE2 of the Local Plan Part 2, policy BN5 of the Joint 
Core Strategy and Paragraph 205 of the NPPF.  
  

4.  In the absence of a satisfactory unilateral undertaking or any other form of 
Section 106 legal agreement the Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that 
the proposed development provides for appropriate infrastructure, facilities and 
services required as a result of the development and necessary to make the 

Page 7



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 11 August 2022 
 

impacts of the development acceptable in planning terms, to the detriment of 
both existing and proposed residents and contrary to policy INF1 of the South 
Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 and INF1 of the West Northamptonshire 
Joint Core Strategy. 

  
 

11. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.14 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 

Page 8



West Northamptonshire Council 
South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 

Thursday 8 September 2022 
 

Agenda 
Item  

 

Ward Application 
Number 

Location Officer 
Recommendation 

Officer 

5 Deanshanger WNS/2022/0904/MAO Land West of 
Stratford Road, 
Deanshanger 

Refuse Permission Sangeeta 
Ratna 

 

*Subject to conditions 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number: 
 

Parish: 

WNS/2022/0904/MAO 
 

Deanshanger 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chantry 

Farm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stowe Barn 

 
The Round House 

 
 

South Barn 
 

West 
Barn 

 
 

Pond 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FB 

70.5m 

 
 
 

69.8m 69.9m 
 
 

70.0m 

 
 
 
 
 

s a  d da ta h ts 
e Cou 100063706 

 

Town\Village: 

Site Area: 

Grid Location: 

Deanshanger 

3.3039 Ha 

SP7710439880 

Site 
 

Village Confines 

Public Right of Way 

Map Scale: 1:2500 Site of Archaeological Asset 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number: WNS/2022/0904/MAO 
 
Location:  Land at Stratford Road Deanshanger 
 
Proposal:  Outline application for 67 dwellings with all matters reserved other 
than access 
 

 
Applicant:   Manor Oak Homes, J A Richards and M J Holes    
 
Agent:   Armstrong Rigg Planning            
 
Case Officer:  Sangeeta Ratna  
 
 
Ward:    Deanshanger   
     
 
Reason for Referral: Major Development and Significant departure from adopted 

development plan 
 
Committee Date:  08 September 2022   
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE PERMISSION FOR REASONS SET OUT AT THE END OF 
THE REPORT. 
 
Proposal  
The application seeks outline planning permission for a residential development of 67 

dwellings with all matters reserved except access. The development would provide a mix of 

1-4 bedroom single and two storey dwellings with 50% affordable housing. 

 

Consultation 
The following consultees have raised objections/made observations in respect of the 

application: Planning Policy, Deanhanger Parish Council, Deanshanger Village Heritage 

Sociaty, Waste and Recycling 

 

The following consultees have raised no objections [subject to conditions/reassurances] to the 

application: Strategic Housing, Local Highway Authority, Ecology, Archaeology, Anglian 

Water, Crime Prevention, Minerals and Waste.  

 

80 letters of objection have been received. 

 

 

Page 13



Key Constraints 
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the adopted 

Local Plan and other relevant guidance as detailed at Section 7 of the report.  

 

The key issues arising from the application details are:  
• Principle of Development 
• Affordable Housing 
• Landscape and visual impact 
• Archaeology 
• Ecology 
• Highway Safety 
• Surface Water Flooding 

 
 
The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude that the proposal 

is unacceptable for reaso
[...]
Core Strategy 

Local Plan (Part 1) which was formally adopted by the Joint Strategic Planning 

Committee on 15th December 2014 and which provides the strategic planning policy 

framework for the District to 2029, the adopted Northampton Local Plan (Part 2) and 

adopted Neighbourhood Plans.  The relevant planning policies of the statutory 

Development Plan are set out below: 

 

West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Local Plan (Part 1) (LPP1) 
 
5.3 The relevant polices of the LPP1 are: 
 

• SA – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development  
• S1 – Distribution of Development  
• S2 – Hierarchy of Centres 
• S3 – Scale and Distribution of Development Area 
• S10 – Sustainable Development Principles 
• S11 – Low Carbon and Renewable Energy 
• C1 – Changing Behaviour and Achieving Modal Shift 
• RC2 – Community Needs 
• H1 – Housing Density and Mix and Type of Dwellings 
• H2 – Affordable Housing 
• H4 – Sustainable Housing 
• BN2 -  Biodiversity 
• BN7A – Water Supply, Quality and Wastewater Infrastructure 
• INF1 – Approach to Infrastructure Delivery 
• INF2 – Contributions to Infrastructure Requirements 
• R1 – Spatial Strategy for the Rural Areas 
 
South Northamptonshire Part 2 Local Plan (LPP2) 
 

5.4 The relevant policies of the LPP2 are: 
• SS1 – The Settlement Strategy 
• SS2 – General Development and Design Principles 
• LH1 – Residential Development Inside and Outside Settlement Confines 

Page 16



• SPD2 – Health Facilities and Wellbeing 
• HE1 – Significance of Heritage Assets 
• NE5 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
 

 
Material Considerations 

5.5 Below is a list of the relevant Material Planning Considerations 
 

• National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
• Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
• Supplementary Planning Guidance 
• Deanshanger Village Design 
 

6. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION 
 

Below is a summary of the consultation responses received at the time of writing this 
report. Responses are available to view in full on the Co
[...]
teria i) to v) are applicable. 

In this case the site is not a previously developed land. Its current use is agricultural land. 

There are no such services in Deanshanger which would cease to exist should this 

development not be approved or implemented. Although the applicants have engaged 

in community consultation the outcome as evidenced by the number of objections 

received, confirms the resistance to the proposal from the local community. The proposal 

would not accord with any criteria set out under Policy H3 except for criteria c) in that 

affordable housing availability in perpetuity can be secured via a S106 agreement. It 

must be noted that although the site adjoins the built-up boundary of the development at 

Northfield Close, this development itself is an extension to the main settlement and 

therefore cannot be considered the main settlement at Deanshanger. And there is no 

neighbourhood plan for Deanshanger.  

 

Page 21



8.12 Policy LH1 of the LPP2 requires the site to be located in a neighbourhood plan, accord 

with Policies LH2-LH7 together with Policy R1 criteria i) to v). In this case Policies LH2, 

LH3 and LH5 are relevant. Regards Policy LH2 it is acknowledged that the site adjoins 

the immediate boundary of settlement confines at Deanshanger. However, the site is not 

underused or unviable industrial and commercial land neither is the application 

supported with information to confirm whether 50% market housing as proposed is 

required to enable the delivery of this site for starter homes.  Regards Policy LH3 the 

proposal does not demonstrate that the house prices would have regard to local income 

and local house prices.  

 
8.13 On the basis of the discussion above, in terms of principle of development, the site is 

outside the settlement confines and therefore within the countryside. The proposal would 

not accord with criteria set out for proposals outside settlements confines by way of the 

type of development proposed. It is therefore contrary to Policies S1, H3, R1 of the LPP1 

and Policies SS1 and LH1 of the LPP2. 

 

8.14 The benefits stated within the Planning Statement include housing provision including 

affordable housing, accessible homes, self-build plots, energy efficiency via 75% 

reduction in carbon emissions and biodiversity net gain of 20%, accessibility to 

employment areas at Middleton Cheney and Stony Stratford. However, it is considered 

that these benefits would not justify approval of this proposal contrary to the 

Development Plan. In fact these benefits would be secured for any development which 

would be within settlement confines and/or on allocated sites in accordance with the 

sustainable development principles and low carbon and renewable energy policies of the 

Development Plan.  

 
8.15 The argument in the Planning Statement in relation to two appeals which have been 

allowed at Middleton Cheney are not considered comparable in this case because the 

position of the housing land supply which the Council could demonstrate at the time the 

appeals were considered was at 5.14 which has now increased, and the Council can 

demonstrate a robust 6.32 years housing land supply. 

 

8.16 There would be no identified benefits in terms of vitality of the rural community at this 

location nor would there be benefits in terms of local economy as a result of the proposal. 

The proposal would contribute to 50% affordable housing. However, this is part of an 

essentially market housing proposal which comprises of 67 dwellings in total.  

 

Page 22



8.17 The Council is delivering its requirement for housing in Rural Areas and can demonstrate 

a housing land supply for 6.32 years. This means that an approval of this proposal would 

undermine the allocated sites within the Development Plan thereby adversely affecting 

the objective of sustainable development. As discussed above, there are no material 

considerations which would outweigh the harm of approving this proposal contrary to the 

Development Plan.  

 

 Affordable Housing  

8.18 The West Northamptonshire Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) 2010 states 

that there is a district wide requirement of 3300 affordable dwellings by 2029. The SHMA 

and local housing needs indicate that a minimum of 173 new affordable homes are 

required per annum. 

 

8.19 A recent a parish level Housing Needs Survey in Deanshanger is not available. The 

Council’s Housing Register presently has 173 households approaching the council for 

re-housing of which 30 have expressed interest in Deanshanger as their preferred 

location. 

 

8.20 Policy H2 of the LPP1 and Policy LH8 of the LPP2 require a provision of 50% adffordable 

housing for proposals located in the rural areas. Policy LH8 states that the provision must 

achieve a split of 70% affordable housing for rent and 30% affordable home ownership. 

At least 10% of the total number of affordable homes contribution should be available for 

low-cost home ownership. Affordable housing should be provided on the application site 

as an integral part of the development and units should be dispersed throughout the site 

and integrated with the market housing to promote community cohesion and tenure 

blindness. 

 

8.21 The proposal comprises of 10 affordable homes (30%) to be intermediate units (7 of 

which are First Homes) and 24 affordable homes (70%) to be social rented units.  

 

8.22 Together with the Sustainability Statement included with this application the Council’s 

Strategic Housing Officer is in support of the proposal at this outline stage. The 

compliance of the proposal with Policy LH8 in terms of accessible homes, Lifetime 

homes and tenure blindness are matters to be dealt in a Reserved Matters application. 

 

 

Page 23



Landscape and Visual Impact 

Policy Context 

8.23 The NPPF requires planning decisions to contribute to and enhance the natural and local 

envi
[...]
aining offered to residents, bicycle 

User Group (BUG) / cycle buddy scheme. 

• Bus and rail enhancement 

• Car sharing  

• Parking management 

• Promotion of and communication in relation to the Travel Plan. 

 

8.51 The Local Highways Authority approve of the proposed 20% reduction in SOV trips. 

 

8.52 The Transport Statement provided by the Agent has not been approved by the LHA. 

Outstanding information required includes a capacity assessment of the Old Stratford 

Road roundabout to be provided together with any other sites which have come forward 

in Deanshanger and the immediate area and traffic data which is required on forms 

provided by the LHA. The Agent has been informed of the outstanding matters.  

 

Page 30



8.53  The LHA do not object in principle. However, in the absence of additional information 

required in order to assess the impact of the proposal it is considered that the proposal 

would not accord with Policy C2 of the LPP1 and Policy SS2 of the LLP2. 

 

Drainage 

8.54 The site is located in an area of low risk of surface water flooding. The application has 

been supported by a Flood Risk Assessment Revision 0: March 2022 Report Reference: 

649-FRA-01-A. The Assessment proposes to achieve Surface Water Management using 

SUDS features including a piped network, Hydrobrake flow control, Detention Basin 

required to store excess water during an extreme event whilst maintaining a greenfield 

discharge rate of 4.8 l/s, Tanked permeable paving to private drives, Swales – as 

appropriate through the public open space.  

 

8.55 Foul water is proposed to be discharged to the adopted sewer located in Stratford Road. 

 

8.56 The LLFA are yet to provide comments on this proposal. However, given the location of 

the site in a low risk area of flooding and the proposed measures to ensure surface water 

is managed it is considered that the proposal is acceptable in terms of SUDs. Any 

additional details can be secured at the
[...]
arification on. Discussions on this matter are to be concluded with 

the Major Projects Manager for the South Area as she has been heavily involved.  An 

update to Members will be provided in the written updates or verbally at Committee. 

 

Affordable Housing 
8.75 The proposal includes the provision of affordable housing which must be secured via a 

S106 agreement in addition to the listed Developer Contributions.  

 

8.76 Refuse and recycling provision - £70 per dwelling for provision of bins (index linked). 

 

9 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
9.1 Should this outline application be approved then the proposed development would be 

liable to Community Infrastructure Levy which is a matter to be dealt in the reserved 

matters stage. 

 

10 PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
 
10.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be determined in 

accordance with the development plan, unless material considerations indicate 

otherwise.  

 

10.2 The proposal is outside the settlement confines. Therefore the proposal would not 

accord with Policies S1, H3, R1 of the LPP1 and Policies SS1 and L1 of the LPP2. 

The proposal would not result in such benefits which would outweigh the harm 

resulting from approving development outside settlement confines and thereby 

deviating from the Development Plan. 

Page 34



 

10.3 Affordable housing contribution in itself would not constitute a benefit sufficient to 

outweigh the harm of approving housing at a location which undermines the objectives 

of sustainable development which is contrary to the Development Plan.  

 

10.4 It is acknowledged that the LHA have not objected to the proposal. However, the 

outstanding information means that a conclusive assessment cannot be derived in 

terms of impact of the proposal on the Highways network. This therefore is considered 

that the proposal would not accord with Policies C1, C2 of the LPP1 and Policy SS2 of 

the LPP2 

 
 
11 RECOMMENDATION  

 
RECOMMENDATION – REFUSAL FOR THE REASONS SET OUT BELOW 
 

1. The proposal fails to comply with the Council’s adopted Development Plan which seeks 

to direct new residential development to the most sustainable locations within the 

district. Specifically, the proposal is a market-led housing scheme located outside of 

the settlement confines and does not comply with any of the exceptional policies listed 

within the South Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 that offer support to development 

outside of the confines of settlements. The Council can demonstrate a fiveyear housing 

land supply and as such all relevant Development Plan policies are considered up to 

date and paragraph 11(d) of the National Planning Policy Framework does not apply. 

Having considered all relevant material considerations, including the relative 

sustainability of the settlements, and the site’s specific location within the settlement, 

the provision of affordable housing and outcome of recent appeal decisions, it is 

concluded that the harm caused through this application’s conflict with the development 

plan exceeds any considerations that weigh in the application’s favour. Therefore, the 

proposal fails to comply with policy LH1 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 

2 and policy R1 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Local Plan (Part 1). 

 

2. In the absence of adequate information required to assess the impact of the proposal 

on the Highways network, including an assessment of the capacity at the Old Stratford 

Road roundabout and data from the January 2022 Automated Traffic Count in a format 

as required by the Northants Highways, the proposal is contrary to Policies C1, C2 of 

the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Local Plan (Part 1) and Policy SS2 of 

the South Northamptonshire Part 2 Local Plan 2011-2029 and the National Planning 

Policy Framework. 

Page 35



 
3. In the absence of a satisfactory unilateral undertaking or any other form of Section 106 

legal agreement the Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that the proposed 

development provides for appropriate infrastructure, facilities and services required as 

a result of the development and necessary to make the impacts of the development 

acceptable in planning terms, to the detriment of both existing and proposed residents 

and contrary to policy INF1 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 and INF1 

of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Local Plan (Part 1). 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Planning Applications
	5 Land at Stratford Road, Deanshanger
	Application Number:
	WNS.2022.0904.MAO - Committee Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Thursday 8 September 
2022 at 2.15 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) 

Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 

Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Sue Sharps 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Ian McCord (For Councillor Alison Eastwood) 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 

Officers Emily Shaw, General Planning Team Manager 
Sangeeta Ratna, Principal Planning Officer (For Minute Item 15) 
Simon Aley, Planning Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 
15. Land at Stratford Road, Deanshanger 
  
Councillor Ken Pritchard, Declaration, as the applicant was known personally to him, 
would speak only in his capacity as the local ward member for Deanshanger and 
would leave the Chamber for the duration of the debate and the vote on this item. 
 
 

13. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 August 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

14. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:  
  



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 8 September 2022 
 

1.  Members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast and report on the meeting, 
subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected. 

  
2.  Members of the public were requested not to call out during the Committee’s 

discussions on any item. 
  

3.  There were no planned fire drills so in the event of an alarm sounding, evacuation 
instructions would be given by officers.  

  
4.  That it be requested that any devices be switched off or onto silent mode. 
 
 

15. Land at Stratford Road, Deanshanger  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2022/0904/MAO for an outline planning 
application for 67 dwelling with all matters reserved other than access at Land at 
Stratford Road, Deanshanger for J.A. Richards, M.J. Holes and Manor Oak Homes 
Ltd. 
  
Arthur Greaves, a local resident, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application.  
  
David Aaronson, on behalf of Deanshanger Heritage Society, addressed the 
Committee in objection to the application.  
  
Stephanie Spencer, on behalf of Deanshanger Parish Council, addressed the 
Committee in objection to the application.  
  
Councillor Ken Pritchard, speaking in his capacity as the local ward member for 
Deanshanger, addressed the Committee in objection to the application, on the 
grounds that the proposed development was outside of the village confines and the 
Council could already demonstrate sufficient land supply, therefore the proposed 
development did not meet any exceptional criteria to merit approval contrary to the 
development plan. 
  
Geoff Armstrong, the Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee in support of 
the application and outlined the potential benefits that the development would bring to 
the community of Deanshanger and its surrounding area.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Ian McCord and seconded by Councillor Dermot 
Bambridge that the application be refused in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation. The motion was put to the vote with eight votes cast in favour of 
the proposal and none cast against, therefore the motion was carried. 
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the addresses of the public speakers, and the written updates. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That application WNS/2022/0904/MAO be refused for the following reasons: 



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 8 September 2022 
 

  
1.    The proposal fails to comply with the Council’s adopted Development Plan 

which seeks to direct new residential development to the most sustainable 
locations within the district. Specifically, the proposal is a market-led housing 
scheme located outside of the settlement confines and does not comply with 
any of the exceptional policies listed within the South Northamptonshire Local 
Plan Part 2 that offer support to development outside of the confines of 
settlements. The Council can demonstrate a five year housing land supply and 
as such all relevant Development Plan policies are considered up to date and 
paragraph 11(d) of the National Planning Policy Framework does not apply. 
Having considered all relevant material considerations, including the relative 
sustainability of the settlements, and the site’s specific location within the 
settlement, the provision of affordable housing and outcome of recent appeal 
decisions, it is concluded that the harm caused through this application’s 
conflict with the development plan exceeds any considerations that weigh in 
the application’s favour. Therefore, the proposal fails to comply with policy LH1 
of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 and policy R1 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Local Plan (Part 1). 

  
2.    In the absence of adequate information required to assess the impact of the 

proposal on the Highways network, including an assessment of the capacity at 
the Old Stratford Road roundabout and data from the January 2022 
Automated Traffic Count in a format as required by the Northants Highways, 
the proposal is contrary to Policies C1, C2 of the West Northamptonshire Joint 
Core Strategy Local Plan (Part 1) and Policy SS2 of the South 
Northamptonshire Part 2 Local Plan 2011-2029 and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

  
3.    In the absence of a satisfactory unilateral undertaking or any other form of 

Section 106 legal agreement the Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that 
the proposed development provides for appropriate infrastructure, facilities 
and services required as a result of the development and necessary to make 
the impacts of the development acceptable in planning terms, to the detriment 
of both existing and proposed residents and contrary to policy INF1 of the 
South Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 and INF1 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Local Plan (Part 1). 

  
 

16. Urgent Business  
 
The General Planning Team Manager submitted an item of Urgent Business which 
requested the Committee consider a site visit for application WNS/2022/0253/FUL for 
a proposed infill dwelling with parking, turning and amenity space at Land South of 
Cross Lane, Helmdon. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That it be agreed to hold a site visit in respect of application WNS/2022/0253/FUL 

for Land South of Cross Lane, Helmdon on Tuesday 27 September 2022.  
 



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 8 September 2022 
 

 
The meeting closed at 2.52 pm 

 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


